Amount Accumulated in retained earnings at 31st December  (5,507,698)  (4,163,270)  (5,507,698)  (4,163,270)

The following are the principal actuarial assumptions at the Reporting date

BANK GROUP

2014 2013 2014 2013

37.1.5  ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Discount Rate 9.5% 10.0% 9.5% 10.0%

Expected Return on Plan Assets 9.5% 11.0% 9.5% 11.0%

Future Salary Increase 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measures. The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and the
Statement of Financial Position is the assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate as follow:

2014

BANK GROUP

effect on
comprehensive

income
statement
increase/

(reduction)

rs. ’000

effect on
employee

benefit
obligation
increase/

(reduction)
 in the  liability

rs. ’000

effect on
statement of
Profit or loss

increase/
(reduction)

rs. ’000

effect on
employee

benefit
obligation
increase/

(reduction)
 in the  liability

rs. ’000

37.1.6  SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMPTIONS EMPLOYED
IN ACTUARIAL VALUATION

Increase/(Decrease) in Discount Rate

1%  3,377,470  (3,377,470)  3,377,470  (3,377,470)

-1%  (3,879,630)  3,879,630  (3,879,630)  3,879,630

Increase/(Decrease) in Salary Increment

1%  (625,339)  625,339  (625,339)  625,339

-1%  576,918  (576,918)  576,918  (576,918)

Notes to the Financial Statements

195
Annual Report 2014   People’s Bank

BANK GROUP

2014
rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

2014
rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

37.2  Provision For grAtuity

Opening Balance  477,778  314,964  549,455  369,575

Current Service Cost  32,606  22,758  61,971  39,824

Interest Cost  47,778  31,497  47,778  31,496

Benefits Paid During Year  (5,354)  (5,623)  (9,993)  (5,622)

Actuarial Losses/(Gains)  (277,839)  114,182  (220,264)  114,182

closing Balance  274,969  477,778  428,947  549,455

37.2.1  The principal financial assumptions used in the valuations are as follows:

2014 2013

Discount Rate 9.5% p.a. 10% p.a.

Basic Salary Increase for All Grades 7% p.a. 7% p.a.

Normal Age of Retirement 55 years 56 years

37.2.2  SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMPTIONS EMPLOYED IN ACTUARIAL VALUATION

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measures. The sensitivity of the Statement of Financial Position is the
assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate as follow:

2014

BAnk

effect  on
comprehensive

income statement
 increase/(reduction)

rs. ’000

effect on employee
 Benefit obligation

increase/(reduction)
 in the liability

rs. ’000

Increase/(decrease) in Discount Rate

1% 31,627 (31,627)

-1% (37,817) 37,817

Increase/(decrease) in Salary Increment

1% (47,055) 47,055

-1% 39,175 (39,175)

Notes to the Financial Statements

196
People’s Bank   Annual Report 2014

38.  suBorDinAteD terM DeBts

BANK GROUP

Interest Rate and
Repayment Terms

Issue
Date

Maturity
Date

2014
rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

2014
rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

issued by the Bank

(i)  Tranch 1 16.0% - Biannualy  2008.12.30 2016.12.29  2,500,814  2,500,814  2,500,814  2,500,814

(ii) Tranch 2 13.5% - Biannualy  2009.12.30 2017.12.29  2,500,894  2,500,894  2,500,894  2,500,894

(iii) Tranch 3 12.0% - Biannualy  2011.12.30 2019.12.29  5,002,486  5,002,486  5,002,486  5,002,486

(iv) Tranch 4 13.0% - Biannually  2013.06.15 2021.06.14  5,028,348  5,028,348  5,028,348  5,028,348

issued by the subsidiary

(i) Option 1 16.5% - Biannually  2013.03.27 2017.03.26  –   –   2,127,841  2,112,187

(ii) Option 2 16.75% - Biannually  2013.03.27 2018.03.26  –   –   1,646,017  1,672,872

(iii) Option 3 17.0%  - Annually  2013.03.27 2018.03.26  –   –   2,757,717  2,648,688

(iv) Type A 8.75%  - Annually  2014.09.15 2017.09.14  –   –   1,524,834  –

(v) Type B 9.63%  - Annually  2014.09.15 2018.09.14  –   –   1,527,839  –

Non-Listed Debentures  –   –   266,342  1,675,162

Redeemable
Preference Shares

total  15,032,542  15,032,542  24,883,132  23,141,451

Due within 1 Year  –   –   –   –

Due after 1 Year  15,032,542  15,032,542  24,883,132  23,141,451

total  15,032,542  15,032,542  24,883,132  23,141,451

39.  stAteD cAPitAl/AssigneD cAPitAl

BANK GROUP

2014
rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

2014
rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

Ordinary Shares (Note 39.1) 49,998 49,998 49,998 49,998

Assigned Capital (Note 39.2) 7,152,000 7,152,000 7,152,000 7,152,000

7,201,998 7,201,998 7,201,998 7,201,998

39.1  stAteD cAPitAl

39.1.1  MOVEMENT OF STATED CAPITAL

Authorised

20,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 50/- each 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

issued and Fully-Paid

999,960 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 50/- each 49,998 49,998 49,998 49,998

All issued shares of Rs.1 Mn are fully-paid except for 40 shares for which calls have been made, but remain unpaid.

Notes to the Financial Statements

197
Annual Report 2014   People’s Bank

39.1.2  PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS OF THE BANK ARE AS FOLLOWS:

2014
%

2013
%

Government of Sri Lanka 92.27 92.27

Co-operative Societies 7.73 7.73

100.00 100.00

39.2  AssigneD cAPitAl (cAPitAl PenDing AllotMent)

39.2.1  The Government of Sri Lanka has injected Rs. 7,152 Mn as capital to the Bank. This amount is currently in the Capital
Pending Allotment Account. The Bank is planning to issue 143,040,000 shares of Rs. 50/- each, subsequent to the increase in
authorised share capital.

39.2.2  The increase in paid-up capital requires an amendment to the People’s Bank Act and it is yet to be finalised.

39.2.3  The Ministry of Finance of the Government of Sri Lanka infused capital to the Bank as follows:

Four tranches of Rs. 1 Bn, Rs. 2 Bn, Rs. 1.5 Bn and Rs. 1.5 Bn for the years 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 to meet the stipulated